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THIRD DIVISICN Decket

Irwin M. Liebermzn, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Southern Pacific Transportaticn Company
( (Pecific Lines)

STATEMENT CF CLAIM: Claims of the Genersl Ccmmitiee of the Brotherhood
of Reilrcad Signalmen con the Southern Pacific
Transportation Cormpany:

Ciezim Mo, 1:

(a) The Scuther: i
ines) wviolated and/cr misapplied

I

1sportation Corpany (Pzeific
greement betiween the Cemp
and its Zmployes in the Signal Depa ent, representeé by the
nood of Railrecad Slana¢,£n effective O o bnr 1, 1972 and partl
Ruies, 13, 16, 17, £3, and nppenuld 'H' which resulied in viol
Rule T2.
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(o) Lezcing Signalman Gecrge R. Cernish, Signal Ga“, He. 6,
Czxridge, be allowed azdditionzl compensation Tor eight {8) hours 2t
nis straignt time rate for loss of double time rate on Fetruary 28,
1375,

[Carrier file: 3IG 61-517

He .

Claim Ne, 2:

(2) The Southern Pecifi¢ Transportation Corpany (Pacific
Lines), violatied and/or misapplied the Agreement between t.e Cormperny
and its emplcyes in the 51gnal department represented by the RBrother-
nocd of Railroad Signalmen, effective Octodber 2 y 1973, and particuliarly
rules 11(a), 11(b), 16 and 17, whica resulted in siclaticn of Eule 72.

(o} Signzl Msintainer D. R. Wise, Sacramenio Draw Bridee,
Sacramente, Cclifcornia, be allowed eight hours additicnal straignt
tiz2 pay which he was deprived of wnen he was sent nome ernd not
permitied to work nis regular essigned eight (8) nour work vericd on
¥arcn 26, 1975, to avcld additional dcuble time payment after working
twenty-two a“c one-nalf hours continuous time.

[Tarrier file: SIG 41-327
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CPLVICH OF BCARD: This dispute, invelving two claims, deals with
the allegation by Petitioner that Claimanis were
improperly deprived of double-time pay under certain circumstances.

In Claim No, 1, Claimant Cornish ]:“ad regularly assigned hours
of 7:30 A.M, to 4:230 P.M. Monday through Friday. On the reievant dates
Claimznt worﬁﬁc cn *ebrua*y 27, 1975 from 7:30 AM., to Midnight and on

February 28, from Midnight to 1:30 A.M, when he was released frem duty
ana instructed to repcrt for duty on his regular assignment at 9:20 A.M.
"....to avoid payment of punitive rate for nis regularly assigned nours,
pursuant to the specific provision of Rule 16...." For this service he
was paid eight (v; nours straight time for the first eight (8) hours
work, eignt (8) hours at time and one-half for the next eight (8) hours
ané double iime for the period on Februasry 28 from Midnight tc 1:30 A.M.
He alisc *ecewvno straignt time for ine =-g (8) hours of his regular
assiswient on Fevruary 28th in spite of reporting two hours late as

inscorugted,

In “;a‘m lio. 2, Claiment Wise with regularly assigned hours

T 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. Monday tharouzn Friday nad a closely relzted
c:rcarstanc-. Cn larch 25, 1975 he worked from 7:30 A.M. to Midnight
and on March 26th from Midnight to 6:30 A.M. at which point he was
instructed not to-report for his regular assignment on that day, zlso
to avoid payment of the punitive rate. Mr., Wise received strzight time
for the first eight (8) hours, time and cne-half for the next eight (3)
ncurs and double time for the next six and one-helf (6 1/2) hours. For
his regular shif% on March 26th, which he &id not work, he received

"RULE 13. Shifts.
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The starting time of employes shall not te
ged without first giving the employes
ed thirty-six (3%) hours' notice.
tizes shall not be iorporarily
Inr the purvose of eveiding
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Award Humber 21913
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"RULE 16, Cvertine.

Time worked after sixteen (16) hours of
continuous service shall te computed on
the actual minute basis and paid for at
the double time rate until employe is
released for eight (8) consecutive

hours time off duty. For purposes of
comouting sixteen (18) hours of
continucus service, as referred to herein,
actual time worked shall be counted from
time on duty until relieved for eight (8)
consecutive hours time off duty.

I
r

s understcod that nothing in this rule
ires that the Carrier retain an employe
ity at punitive rate of pav.”
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"RULE 17. Abscrbing Overtime.

ZIrployes shall not be requirsd to suspend work
during the regular hours for the purpose
of absorbing overtime."

"RULE 23. Bstablished Hours and Days.

The regularly established Gaily working hours
shall not be reduced below eight (8) per day,
nor shall the regularly established number of
working days be reduced velow five (5) per
week, except in weeks in which positions are
established cr abolisned, uniess agreed to in
Writing by a majority of ithe employes affacted
through their General Chairman, except that
said number of days may be reduced in 2 week
in which holidays {thcse specified in Ruie
15) cccur, by the number of such holidays.”



The
right to instruct ermployes to go off

Award Number
Deeket Number *G 2169h
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"RULE 72. Lecss of Zarnings.

An employe covered by this agreement who
suffers less of earnings because of
viclation or misappiication of any portion
of this agreement shall be reimbursed for
such loss."

sole guesiion in this dispuie 1s whether Carrier nas the
duty during regular wor hours

king

in order to avoid vaying double time, There is no question but thai
this was the purpcose of sending the two Claimants herein home after
their extended overiime service.

Petiticrer’s major argumenis z2y be swmarized as follows:

N
.

In Claim No. 1 Mr, Cornish's starting time was
changed by Caz rrie* o avoid overtime payment in
direct contraven on of Ru;e 13

The application of Rule 16 in its provision that
notaing in that rule reguires Carrier to retain
an enmploye on cduty at the punitive rate, must be
viewed in tne context of tre entire agreement,

particuiarly Rules 17 and 23.
In both Claims Carrier admitied that Claimants would
nhave been entitled to punitive pay uncer Rule 16

nad chey been brcught back o duty at their regular
starting times. The actions of Carrier were directly
contrary to the provisicns of Rule 17,

Under Rule 23, the “eru_avly established working nours
are not to be reduced relow 2izhi: in beth of thase
claims Claimants were not gllcowed to work their fuil
eight (8) nours regular werk day

Rule 72 covers the Claimants' loss of earnings due to

Corrier's misarplication of ithe Agreement.
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Carrier’s arguments are
there is nothing in the Agreement wnich

[

employes on their re;ula“ assignments under the circumstances of
cispute., Carrier's wesition is based on the gpecilic lang?age o
Rule 15 which e:xpressly recognizes that Carrier is not reguired <o
rgvain an EEDAOJE on Quty at the punitive rate of pay. Carrier also

points out that Rule 16 is & specifiic rule which *" 5 prececence cver
cther general rules in the Agreement. Carrier also cites award 137392
; f Brotherhood of beintenance of Way

invelving the sgame Carrier and the 3

Emplcoyes in a closely relatead dispute and similar cont“actual pro-
visicns., In that dispute Carrier notes that the Petitioner meraly
requested pro rata compensation as recoverable in parallel circun-
stances.

Initialiy, we do not view there tc be a conflict tetwveen the
provisions of Rule 16 and any other rule cited. As this Bcard neld in
Award 16739 +here is no reason to conclude that the provisions of
Rule 10 vu_11”v the injunctions o‘ ‘ule 17. Additionally, it iz noted

2
that Rule 16 is not "more specilic” than Rules 13, 17 or 23.

While we do not view most rights in agreements to be
"absclute" it is ncted that Carrier's argwsent with respect to its
rignt to refrain frem retaining an eﬂnlove on duty at the punicive
rate, is clearly not an absolute rizat either. The Board stated,
interestingly, in Award 16060:

"Tis Board, in its interpretation of similar
rudes negotiated with other Carriersoy this

same Organization s has held absglute the

»oh 101t10n that ‘employes will not he reguirad
i

o suspend work during regular hours.'....

The facts in this dispute, consi
3

tent with those in Awa
16735, indicate that on tne dates hu*e-h, 1

mants' regularly assigned

cate i
nours were Ifrcm T:50 AL, L:C0 P.i. ard had not Carrier insiructed
them otrherwise, they would bavn wor eﬁ cn overtime during those hours.
There is no indication in Award 10733 as toc why the Petiticner did not
request 2 punitive rate nor was there any finding on that issue. In
this dispute we fi that Carrier adnititedly reguired Clsimants To
susyend worx ‘Lrlns their regularly assigned hcurs for the purnpese of
absorbing cvertime in violation of Rule 17. Accordingly, tze Claim

e fu ] -y

mist be sustained, in conformity with Rule 72.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute

are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated,

A W AURTD

Claim sustazined,

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1978.



